at amortised cost 470,815 14,068 (2,625) 482,258

Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

Investment securities – Available for
  Sale financial assets
Opening balance under IAS 39 14,068
  Subtraction: To amortised cost
  (IFRS 9)  (14,068)
Closing balance under IFRS 9   -

Total financial assets measured
  at FVOCI 14,068 (14,068) - -

THE ECONOMIC COOPERATION ORGANIZATION TRADE AND
DEVELOPMENT BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of ECO Unit (“EU”) unless otherwise indicated.)

67

NOTE 28 – TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (Continued)

28.3. Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in
accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in
accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

 Loan loss   Loan loss
 allowance   allowance
Measurement category under IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement under IFRS 9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)
/ Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Loans and advances to banks - - 2,038 2,038
Loans and advances to customers - - 472 472
Investment securities - - 66 66

Total - - 2,576 2,576

Due to first time adoption of IFRS 9, the total expected credit losses calculation impact of EU 2,576
thousand was recognised in opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

As of 1 January 2018, there exists no loan balance that does not meet the condition of giving rise on
specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount
outstanding.

NOTE 29 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

In the normal course of business activities, the Bank undertakes various commitments and incurs
certain contingent liabilities that are not presented in the financial statements.

29.1. Commitments under derivative instruments

As of 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017, breakdown of notional amounts of derivative
transactions is as follows:
  31 December 2018
 US  Chinese British Japanese
 Dollar Euro Yuan Pound Yen Total

Derivatives held for trading
Currency swaps - - 39,786 29,108 28,821 97,715

Total purchases - - 39,786 29,108 28,821 97,715

Derivatives held for trading
Currency swaps (13,979) (83,190) - - - (97,169)

Total sales (13,979) (83,190) - - - (97,169)

Off-balance sheet net
   notional position (13,979) (83,190) 39,786 29,108 28,821 546

THE ECONOMIC COOPERATION ORGANIZATION TRADE AND
DEVELOPMENT BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of ECO Unit (“EU”) unless otherwise indicated.)

68

NOTE 29 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Continued)

  31 December 2017
 US  Chinese British Japanese
 Dollar Euro Yuan Pound Yen Total

Derivatives held for trading
Currency swaps - - 39,788 28,471 26,392 94,651

Total purchases - - 39,788 28,471 26,392 94,651

Derivatives held for trading
Currency swaps (30,089) (64,371) - - - (94,460)

Total sales (30,089) (64,371) - - - (94,460)

Off-balance sheet net
   notional position (30,089) (64,371) 39,788 28,471 26,392 191

29.2. Credit related and other commitments

 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Credit limit commitments (1) 5,592 12,632
Other commitments (2) 5 5

Total 5,597 12,637

(1) The Bank has credit limit commitments to the customers due to project finance loans.
(2) Other commitments comprised of rent guarantees of the Bank for the expatriate staff members.

THE ECONOMIC COOPERATION ORGANIZATION TRADE AND
DEVELOPMENT BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of ECO Unit (“EU”) unless otherwise indicated.)

69

NOTE 30 – SEGMENT ANALYSIS

The Bank is a multilateral financial institution dedicated to promoting and facilitating private and
public sector investments, cooperation and development in member states and fostering the growth of
intra-regional trade. The Bank operates in a specific geographical area and the primary reporting
format for business segments includes Banking and Treasury operations. Banking activities represent
loans to financial institutions for SME support and trade finance, loans to customers for projects, trade
and corporate finance. Treasury activities include raising debt finance, investing surplus liquidity,
managing the Bank’s market risk.

31 December 2018 Banking Treasury Total

Interest income 9,614 4,856 14,470
Fee and commission income 518 - 518

Total segment revenues 10,132 4,856 14,988

Interest expense (433) (413) (846)
Fee and commission expense - (3) (3)
Foreign exchange gain - 1,107 1,107
Other operating income 39 19 58
Operating expenses (2,792) (973) (3,765)

Segment income before impairment 6,946 4,593 11,539

Net impairment (loss)/reversal (1,931) (99) (2,030)

Net income for the period 5,015 4,494 9,509

Segment assets 294,405 187,354 481,759

Segment liabilities 54,778 42,474 97,252

31 December 2017 Banking Treasury Total

Interest income 9,921 3,716 13,637
Fee and commission income 346 - 346

Total segment revenues 10,267 3,716 13,983

Interest expense (407) (513) (920)
Fee and commission expense - (4) (4)
Foreign exchange gain - 957 957
Other operating income 61 31 92
Operating expenses (3,293) (1,044) (4,337)

Segment income before impairment 6,628 3,143 9,771

Net impairment reversal - - -

Net income for the period 6,628 3,143 9,771

Segment assets 308,071 187,440 495,511

Segment liabilities 36,966 85,199 122,165

THE ECONOMIC COOPERATION ORGANIZATION TRADE AND
DEVELOPMENT BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of ECO Unit (“EU”) unless otherwise indicated.)

70

NOTE 31 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the purpose of this report, the members of the Bank (Note 23.1) and the Bank’s key management
personnel are referred to as related parties.

The Bank’s key management personnel are comprised of the President and two Vice Presidents. They
are entitled to a staff compensation package that includes salary, medical and life insurance,